Kippes A OO/ 528->,

UNOFFICIAL COPY

This instrument was prepared
by and after recording return to:

Winston & St WAL

35 West Wacker Drive 3216
. 050883 . $74.00
Chicago, Illinois 60601 Efgﬂe vGong” Moore Fee: §

| order of
Attention: Grace L. Shaff, Esq. e e o
Date: 03/09/2005 12:

Deeds
M Pg' 1 of 2B

t This space reserved for Recorder's use only,

E{GHTH LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

THIS EIGHTH LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (this “Agreement™) is
entered into as of the &8t day or February, 2005 among LAGROU COLD STORAGE
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, an ilinois limited partnership  (“Cold _Storage LP™),
HAMMOND/MERCANTILE COLD $PORAGE CORPORATION, an llinois corporation
(formerly known as LAGROU COLD STORAGE CORPORATION; “Cold Storage
Corporation”), LAGROU MOTOR SERVICES, INC., an Iilinois corporation (“Motor
Services”), LAGROU DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM,INC.,, an Illinois corporation (“Distribution
System”), LAGROU KOSTNER LIMITED PARYNFERSHIP, an Illinois limited partnership
(“Kostner”), LAGROU AVENUE E LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, an Illinois limited
partnership (“Avenue E”) and LAGROU BOLINGBROOK LYMITED PARTNERSHIP, an
Illinois limited partnership (“Bolingbrook™; Cold Storage LP, Cold Storage Corporation, Motor
Services, Distribution System, Kostner, Avenue F and Bolinghieok are herein referred to
collectively as “Borrowers”), LAGROU WEST CHICAGO LIMIZED PARTNERSHIP, an
Hlinois limited partnership (“West Chicago”), DONALD SCHIMEK v Schimek™), JAMES
STANCEL (“Stancel”) and LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national
banking association (“Lender™).

. 2AFEMIN l':ﬂ : T
wverraes DOE AT ST

A. Lender has heretofore made loans to Borrowers (the “Loans”) in the aggregate
original principal amount of Nincteen Million Eight Hundred Thousand and No/100
($19,800,000.00) as evidenced by (i) a certain Promissory Note dated December 31, 1998 in the
amount of $12,000,000 payable to the order of Lender (the “First Note™), (ii)a certain
Promissory Note dated December 31, 1998 in the amount of $5,500,000 payable to the order of
Lender (the “Second Note™), (iii)a certain Promissory Note dated February 28, 2001 in the
original principal amount of $1,500,000 (the “Third Note”) and (iv) a certain Line of Credit Note
dated September 1, 2002 in the amount of $800,000 payable to the order of the Lender (the “Line
of Credit Note™; the First Note, the Second Note, the Third Note and the Line of Credit Note are
herein referred to collectively as the “Notes™). Borrowers have also executed a Line of Credit

B -
CHI:1493629,2 0X 400 CTCC /[(LC & (ZD \5 ‘ e



(506833215 Page: 2 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Note in favor of Lender dated December 31, 1998 (the “Initial Line of Credit Note™) evidencing
a $750,000 secured line of credit. The Initial Line of Credit Note matured and was not renewed
by Lender.

B. The Notes are secured by, among other things, (i) that certain Mortgage from
Cold Storage LP in favor of Lender, dated December 31, 1998 and recorded on J anuary 3, 1999
in the office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois (the “Cook County Recorder’s
Office™) as Document No. 99006413 (the “Cold Storage Mortgage™), which encumbers the real
property legally described on Exhibit A attached hereto; (ii) that certain Assignment of Rents and
Leases from Cold Storage LP in favor of Lender, dated December 31, 1998 and recorded on
January 5, 1999 in the Cook County Recorder’s Office as Document No. 99006414 (the “Cold
Storage Aszicnment of Leases™); (iii) that certain mortgage from Kostner in favor of Lender,
dated December 31, 1998 and recorded on January 5, 1999 in the Cook County Recorder’s
Office as Docuiieit No. 99004946 (the “Kostner Mortgage™) which encumbers the real property
legally described or txhibit B attached hereto; (iv) that certain Assignment of Rents and Leases
from Kostner in favor of f.ender, dated December 31, 1998 and recorded on January 5, 1999 in
the Cook County Recorder’s Office as Document No. 99004947 (the “Kostner Assignment of
Leases™); (v) that certain Mcrteage from Avenue E to Lender dated June 1, 1999 (the “Avenue E
Mortgage™) and recorded on Junz~15, 1999 in the County Recorder’s Office, Ogle County,
Illinois (the “Ogle County Recorder’s € Office”) as Document No. 9906676 which encumbers the
real property legally described on Exnibit C attached hereto; (vi) that certain Assignment of
Rents and Leases, dated June 1, 1999, from Avenue E in favor of Lender (the “Avenue E
Assignment of Leases™) and recorded on June 151999 in the Ogle County Recorder's Office as
Document No. 9906677; (vii) a Mortgage fron: Bolingbrook to Lender dated September 11,
2000 (the “Bolingbrook Mortgage™) and recorded ¢ o1 about October 6, 2000 in the Recorder's
Office in Will County, MHlinois (the “Will County Recorder’s Office™) as Document No.
R2000108985 encumbering the real property and improvimients legally described on Exhibit D
aftached hereto; (viii) an Assignment of Leases and Rents dated September 11, 2000 from
Bolingbrook in favor of Lender (the "Bolingbrook Assignment oI eases") and recorded on or
about October 6, 2000 in the Will County Recorder's Office as Decoaent No. R2000108986;
(ix} those certain Security Agreements from each Borrower {c Lender (the “Security
Agreements™); (x) that certain Environmental Indemnity Agreement dated December 31, 1998
from Borrowers, Stancel and Schimek to Lender (the “Indemnity Agreemert™): (xi) that certain
Loan Agreement dated December 31, 1998 between Borrowers, Stancel, Schixex and Lender;
and (xii) certain other loan documents (the Notes, the Line of Credit Note, Cold Storage
Mortgage, Cold Storage Assignment of Leases, Kostner Mortgage, Kostner Assigtiment of
Leases, Avenue E Mortgage, Avenue E Assignment of Leases, the Bolingbrook Mortgage, the
Bolingbrook Assignment of Leases, the Security Agreements, the Indemnity Agreement, the
Loan Agreement, the Guaranties (as hereinafter defined) and any other documents evidencing
and securing the Loans, in their original form and as amended from time to time, are sometimes
collectively referred to herein as the “Original Loan Documents™).

C. Each of the Loan Documents has been amended by (i) that certain First Loan
Modification and Spreader Agreement dated as of June 1, 1999 (the “First Modification™) among
the Borrowers, Schimek, Stancel and T.ender and recorded on August 8, 2000 in the Cook
County Recorder’s Office as Document No. 00604383, (ii) that certain Second ILoan
Modification and Spreader Agreement dated as of October 12, 2000 (the “Second Modification™)




(0506833215 Page: 3 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

among the Borrowers, Schimek, Stancel and Lender and recorded on (a) October 12, 2000 in the
Cook County Recorder’s Office as Document No. 00797948 and (b) October 31, 2000 in the
Ogle County Recorder’s Office as Document No. 0009647, (iii) that certain Third Loan
Modification Agreement dated as of February 28, 2001 (the “Third Modification™) among the
Borrowers, Schimek, Stancel and Lender and recorded on (a) April 9, 2001 in the Cook County
Recorder’s Office as Document No. 0010282721, (b) April 17, 2001 in the Ogie County
Recorder’s Office as Document No. 0103829 and (c) April 19, 2001 in the Will County
Recorder’s Office as Document No. R2001044632, (iv) that certain Fourth Loan Modification
Agreement dated as of September 1, 2002 (the “Fourth Modification”) among the Borrowers,
Schimek, Stancel and Lender and recorded on (a) December 18, 2002 in the Cook County
Recorder’s Office as Document No. 0021405455, (b) December 12, 2002 in the Ogle County
Recorder’s O.fice as Document No. 0217588, and (c) December 18, 2002 in the Will County
Recorder’s Office as Document No. R2003093270, (v) that certain Fifth Loan Modification
Agreement dated as of June 30, 2003 (the “Fifth Modification™) among the Borrowers, Stancel
and Schimek and recerded on (a) September 10, 2003 in the Cook County Recorder’s Office as
Document No. 0325335204, (b) September 3, 2003 in the Ogle County Recorder’s Office as
Document No. 0316437, and (c) September 4, 2003 in the Will County Recorder’s Office as
Document No. R200321805% (1) that certain Sixth Loan Modification Agreement dated as of
September 30, 2003 (the “Sixth Modification”) among the Borrowers, Stancel and Schimek and
recorded on (a) December 23, 20834 the Cook County Recorder’s Office as Document No.
0335727035, (b) March 3, 2004 in-tie Ogle County Recorder’s Office as Document No.
0402297, and (c) December 29, 2003 in{'ie Wil] County Recorder’s Office as Document No.
R2003310607 and (vii) that certain Seventh Toan Modification Agreement dated as of
October 25, 2004 (the “Seventh Modification” and, together with the First Modification, the
Second Modification, the Third Modification, the Faurth Modification, the Fifth Modification
and the Sixth Modification, the “Modifications”) among the Borrowers, Stancel and Schimek
and recorded on (a) November 16, 2004 in the Cook Coup 7 Recorder’s Office as Document No.
0432133008, (b) November 15, 2004 in the Ogle County Récorder’s Office as Document No.
0413207, and (c) , 2004 in the Will County Recordar’s Office as Document No.
The Original Loan Documents, as amende by the Modifications, are
hereinafter referred to as the “Loan Documents.”

D. To further secure the Loans, Stancel and Schimek executed znd delivered to
Lender (i)a Continuing Unconditional Guaranty dated as of December 41 1998, (ii)a
Continuing Unconditional Guaranty dated as of February 28, 2001 and (iii)" 4 Continuing
Unconditional Guaranty dated as of September 1, 2002 (collectively, the “Guaranties™.

E. Motor Services and West Chicago have executed and delivered to Lender a
Master Letter of Credit Agreement dated as of April 18, 2000 (the “Letter of Credit
Agreement”), and the following letters of credit have been issued pursuant thereto: (i) Standby
Letter of Credit Number S512560 LNB issued for the benefit of John Hancock Real Fstate
Investment Group in the amount of $348,500; (ii) Standby Letter of Credit Number 8523379
issued for the benefit of John Hancock Life Insurance Partnership in the amount of $192,000;
(iii) Standby Letter of Credit No. $545206 issued for the benefit of CNA Insurance Company in
the amount of $40,000; and (iv) Standby Letter of Credit Number S56] 188 issued for the benefit
of CS8X Intermodal in the amount of $10,000. The foregoing letters of credit and any other
letters of credit issued from time to time pursuant to the Letter of Credit Agreement are referred




(0506833215 Page: 4 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

to herein as the “Letters of Credit”, and all obligations of Motor Services, West Chicago and the
other Borrowers to Lender arising out of or in connection with the Letter of Credit Agreement,
any Letter of Credit and any application, instrument or document delivered in connection
therewith are referred to herein as the “I/C Obligations™).

F. Lender has required that Borrowers and West Chicago execute and deliver this
Agreement cross-collateralizing and cross-defaulting the L/C Obligations with the Notes and the
other Loan Documents,

AGREEMENTS:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of (i) the facts set forth herein above (which are
hereby incorporated into and made a part of this Agreement); and (ii) for other good and valuable
consideration, ‘the- receipt, adequacy and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the
parties hereby agre¢ and amend the Loan Documents as follows:

1. Collatera). Borrowers, West Chicago, Stancel and Schimek acknowledge and
agree that the Loan Documeris shall secure the L/C Obligations in addition to the Notes.

2. Event of Default. (Any Event of Default under the Letter of Credit Agreement (as
defined therein) shall be an Event of Default under the Loan Documents.

3. Reaffirmation of Loan D seuments. Borrowers, West Chicago, Stancel and
Schimek hereby acknowledge and agree that =xcept as specifically set forth herein, the terms of
the Loan Documents shall remain in full force aid effect and are hereby ratified, confirmed and
approved in all respects.

4. Reaffirmation of Guaranties. Stancel ar¢ Schimek hereby ratify and reaffirm
the Guaranties, and each of the terms and provisions cortained therein and agree that the
Guaranties shall continue in full force and effect following the éxecution and delivery of this
Agreement. Stancel and Schimek represent and warrant to Lender-that the Guaranties were on
the date of the execution and delivery hereof, and continue to be, the velid-and binding obligation
of Stancel and Schimek enforceable in accordance with their respective-termz and that neither
Schimek nor Stancel has claims or defenses to the enforcement of the rignts and remedies of
Lender under said Guaranties.

5. Representations and Warranties of Borrowers. Borrowers hereby. represent,
covenant and warrant to Lender that there is currently no Event of Default under the Loan
Documents.

6. Expenses. Borrowers and West Chicago shall promptly pay all costs and
expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement including, without limitation,
title charges, recording fees, appraisal fees, consultants’ fees, attorneys’ fees and expenses.

7. Miscellaneous.

(@)  This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with
the laws of the State of Illinois.



0506833215 Page: 5 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(b} This Agreement shall not be construed more strictly against Lender than
against Borrowers and West Chicago merely by virtue of the fact that the same has been
prepared by counsel for Lender, it being recognized that Borrowers, West Chicago and
Lender have contributed substantially and materially to the preparation of this
Agreement, and Borrowers, West Chicago and Lender each acknowledges and waives
any claim contesting the existence and the adequacy of the consideration given by the
others in entering into this Agreement. Each of the parties to this Agreement represents
that it has been advised by its respective counsel of the legal and practical effect of this
Agreement, and recognizes that it is executing and delivering this Agreement, intending
thereby to be legally bound by the terms and provisions thereof, of its own free will,
without promises or threats or the exertion of duress upon it. The signatories hereto state
that they have read and understand this Agreement, that they intend to be legally bound
by it‘and that they expressly warrant and represent that they are duly authorized and
empowered inder the laws of the State of Illinois to execute it.

(¢} WNeuvithstanding the execution of this Agreement by Lender, the same
shall not be deemed to constitute Lender a venturer or partner of or in any way associated
with Borrowers or Wes. Chicago nor shall privity of contract be presumed to have been
established with any third party.

(d)  Borrowers, West Chicago and Lender each acknowledges that there are no
other understandings, agreemenis or representations, either oral or written, express or
implied, that are not embodied in the Toan Documents and this Agreement which
collectively represent a complete litegiation of all prior and contemporaneous
agreements and understandings of Borrowers. West Chicago and Lender, and that all
such prior understandings, agreements and representations are hereby modified as set
forth in this Agreement. Except as expressly modified hereby, the terms of the Loan
Documents are and remain unmodified and in full force afd effect.

(¢}  This Agreement shall bind and inure to th= Denefit of the parties hereto
and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors suid assigns.

(f) Any references to the “Mortgage” or any of the other Loan Documents
contained in any of the Loan Documents shall be deemed to refer to suclt documents as
amended hereby. Any reference in the Loan Documents to “Loan Docurients” or any
other term referring to any one or more of the Loan Documents shall be deemcd to refer
to such documents as amended hereby. The paragraph and section headings used herein
are for convenience only and shall not limit the substantive provisions hereof. All words
herein which are expressed in the neuter gender shall be deemed to include the
masculine, feminine and neuter genders. Any word herein which is expressed in the
singular or plural shall be deemed, whenever appropriate in the context, to include the
plural and the singular.

(g} This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of
which, when taken together, shall constitute one original Agreement.



0506833215 Page: 6 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

() Time is of the essence of each of Borrowers’ and West Chicago’s
obligations under this Agreement.,

[Signature Pages Follow)




0506833215 Page: 7 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement dated as of
the date and year first above written. 7 .

BORROWERS:

., an

[To Eighth Loan Modification Agreement]



(506833215 Page: 8 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LAGROU AVENUE E LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, an Illineis-timited partnership

general

LAGROU BOLINGBROOK LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, an Illinois limited partnership

its general

Ja\!ﬁs Stancel -

S-2
[To Eighth Loan Modification Agreement]



0506833215 Page: 9 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LENDER:

LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
a national banking association

Sl €Ll
By: ;
Name; AJohn L. Thurston

Title: \Senfor Vice President

S-3
[To Eighth Loan Modification Agreement]



0506833215 Page: 10 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid,
DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Donald Schimek, as the President of LAGROU COLD
STORAGE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, an Illinois limited partnership, personally known to
me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such
President, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered
the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said
limited partnership, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN-under my hand and notarial seal, thisRE day ofw/‘)_(,f , 2005.

-, T
- o [

NOTARY PUB@C

(SEAL)

My commission expires;

L1/ - D7




(506833215 Page: 11 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

I,Doloreabu, { /G, aNotary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid,
DO HEREBY CERTIFY ‘that Donald Schimek, as the President of LAGROU MOTOR
SERVICES, INC., an Illinois corporation, is personally known to me to be the same person
whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such President, appeared before me this
day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free
and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said corporation, for the uses and purposes
therein set forth.

GIVEN-under my hand and notarial seal, this;)—g ’ day of 1;2414/’ , 2005,

NOTARY PUBW

(SEAL)

My commission expires:

- : “OFFICIAL SEAL” f
/ % Dolores Darling
Notary Publ:c, State of Illmms
s




0506833215 Page: 12 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, Da/o re$ \D*u- / + n g aNotary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid,
DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Dopald Schmiek, as the President of LAGROQU
DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM, INC., an Illinois corporation, is personally known to me to be the
same person whose name is subsctibed to the foregoing instrument as such President, appeared
before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument
as his own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said corporation, for the
uses and purnoses therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal, this 22 day 0&_))4:{/ , 2005.

NOTARY PUBLICOV |

(SEAL)

My commission expires:

o T “OFFICIAL SEAL” }§
YRR s ar 25 | Dolores Darling ’
/ :

Notary Public, State of llinois
My Commlssmn Expzres 04!11[2006




(506833215 Page: 13 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

1, T)) /0 e } - l 114 @ Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid,
DO HEREBY CERTIFY that:onald Schimek, as the President of LAGROU KOSTNER
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, anllinois limited partnership, personally known to me to be the
same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such President, appeared
before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument
as his own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said limited partnership, for
the uses and.nurposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal, this,zg/ day QL“Q&/ , 2005,

M%

NOTARY PUBLIC

(SEAL)

My commission expires:

é/ﬁ,e«/ /- Drd L

ic, State of HlanlS

Notary Pub’l




0506833215 Page: 14 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

IDO/ 0 V&Km F / / /) q , a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid,
DO HEREBY CERTIF that Donald Schimek, as the President of

HAMMOND/MERCANTILE COLD STORAGE CORPORATION, an lilinois corporation
(formerly known as LAGROU COLD STORAGE CORPORATION), is personally known to
me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such
President, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered
the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said
corporation,for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN-undzr my hand and notarial seal, thisz‘z 2 day of 25 J , 2005.

NOTARY PUBLIC

(SEAL)

My commission expires: e e
!/ *QFFICIAL SEAL”
. Dolores Darling

L/ /é Notary Public, State of Winois
;ﬁ My Commission Expires 041172006

NPTy k= b YR SR Sk i R {



0506833215 Page: 15 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

I,])D /gyg,‘i?}q r / / /g ,aNotary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid,
DO HEREBY CERTIFY that-Donald Schimek, as the President of LAGROU HOLDINGS
CO., the general partner of LAGROU AVENUE E LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, an Illinois
limited partnership, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to
the foregoing instrument as such President, appeared before me this day in person and
acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act

and as the free and voluntary act of said general partner for the limited partnership, for the uses
and purposes ‘herein set forth.

. -
GIVEN upder my hand and notarial seal, this %y oﬁ}f/iif - , 2008.

— NOTARY-PYUBLIC jV

(SEAL)
My commission expires:
=
ML&// / / - %7’ ,é SO OCDEUEUTECLoLREG)
/  “OFFICIAL SEAL”

Dolores Darling
Notery Public, State of Hinois
My f‘ommlssmn Expures 04!11.‘2006



0506833215 Page: 16 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.

COUNTY OF COOK )

I, L\S B \l\] P ol . a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid,
DO HEREBY CERTIFY that John C. Thurston, individually and as the Senior Vice President
of LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association,
personally known t05r§f¢¢t0 be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument as such Fﬂﬁ%ice President, appeared before me this day in person and
acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act
and as the{roe and voluntary act of said association, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN vinder my hand and notarial seal, this mwjﬂay of A, 2005,
\J ’ —
NOTARY PUBLIC
(SEAL)
My commission expires: gw"‘”’j“*fm-sw%w@@mwe

Y pires: g OFFICIAL soape o2*%
e NHSAM W, .
s R *
il 3 e, o o inis 7
[ oooebse@-;—M\efﬁo?tﬂ?ﬁfjﬁﬂ%ﬁ@g

Fin's

jl. 34 —103 -0{0~gop0
[l= Y4 — 2~ ol —vove
JL-3% - 302~ 0I5 pooo
JL-3% - 304~ 029—poeo
Je~3% -~ 362 - 83p_oooe
20~085- 2ob~ O%9-voo0
LO=0L - (00 - 0/)3 _opoe
2o-0l- [bp - D/lf—moaocp
Jo-0{- leo- i85 — Do
Jo-0l_. [op - 0/l — vpoe
Fo- 04~ 100 — P7L ~ 0oo o

Jo- 0L~ (00~ DTG —pooe



(506833215 Page: 17 of 26

- UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

PRRCEL A: (3534 §. KOSTNER)

PARCEL Al : ’

THRT PAFS CF A TRACT OF LAND CONSISTING OF PARTS OF 10T

CLBRK'S DIYISION oF THR BAST 1/2 OF THg WEST 1/2 or 38
RORTH, RANG? <> BAST Op THE THIRD

55, 6 AND 7 IN COUNTY

CTION 34, TOWNSHIP 1%
FRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED A8 FOLLOWS.

BEGINNING AT A (OzpT ON THE BAST LINE OF THE CH
RAILROAD RIGHT OF W.Y, SAID POINT BEING 28.49
CENTER LINE OF SAID ZGCTION 34; THBNCE S0UTH
WAY, SAID LINE BBING 250.43. PRET BAST OF AND PARALLBL
BAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWBST.'1/4_OF SARID SECTION 34, FOR A DISTANCE OF 400 FEET;
THENCB EAST PARALLEL TO SAIl' RAST AND WEST CENTER LINE Op SBCTION 34; FOR A
DISTANCE OF 924¢.06 FEBT TO A 1787 144 FBET WEST OF AND PARALLEL TO THE NORTH AND
SOUTH CENTER LINE OF SAID SRCTIGH 4. THENCE NORTH, ALONG SAID LINB 144 FEET WEST
OF AND PARALLEL TO THE NORTH AND Gorrry CBNTER LINE OF SECTION 34, FOR A DISTANCE
OF 201.77 FEET;" THENCR WEST, ALONG . L7 FORMING AN INTERIOR ANGLE OF 8% DREGREES
56 MINUTES ¢o SBCONDS WITH THE LAST DESCRIBBD COURSE, FOR A DISTANCE OF 273.19p
FBET; THENCE NORTH TO A POINT ON A LINE ¢8/49 FEET SOUTH oF AND PARALLEL TO SAID
BRST WEST CENTBR LINE OF SECTION 314, SAID vOTNT BEING 417.2% FBET WEST OF SAID

SECTION 34, A% VERSURED ALONG SAID LINE 28.49 FEET

NeALLEY, TG THE BAST AND wEST
CBNTER LINE OF SECTION 34, FOR A DISTANCE OF 650.68 FR

T TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

(EXCEPT THAT PART DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

THAT. PART OF LOT S IN COUNTY CLERK‘S
SECTION 34, TOWNSHIP s
DESCRIBRED AS FOLLOWY

DIVISION OF THER RAST 1/2°0F T48 wWgar 1/2 or
NORTH, RANGE 13, RAST oF THE THIRD PRINCIPPI MERIDIAN,

ICAGO AND ILLINOIS WESTEPS® RAILROAD
SOUTH OF THE RAST AND WEST CRoMiER LINE .

EAST LINE OF SAID RIGHT OF WAY, SAID
LINE BEING 256.43 FERT BAST OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE WRST LINR OF THE EAST 1/2 or
THE 80O 8T 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 34, FOR A DISTANCE OF 400.0¢ FEET; THENCE EAST,
PARALLEL TC SAID EAST AND WEST CENTER LIKE OF SECTION 34, FOR A DISTANCE g
924.06 FERT TO A POINT ON A LINE l44.0

0 PEET WEST OF AND PARALLRL WITH THE NORTH
AND SOUTH CENTER LINE OF SRID SBCTION 34 SRID POINT HERRINAFTER REFERRED TO As



(506833215 Page: 18 of 26

" “ONOFEICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A (continued

FOR INGRBSS AND RGRESS AS CRBATED BY GRANT FROM FIRST AMRRICAN REALTY COMPANY, A
CORPORATION OF DBLAWARE, DATED JANUARY 26,

1967 AND REBCORDED JANUARY 30, 1967 Rg
DOCUMENT NO. 40053110; THBNCR SOUTH ON SAID RAST LINE oOF SAID BASEMENT FOR A DISTANC B
OF 201.72 FERT TO A POINT ON THE APORESAID L

INE, PARALLEL WITH THE BRAST AND WBST
CENTBR LINE OF SBCTION 34; THENCE BAST ON SAID PARALLBL LINB, FOR A DISTANCE or
342.9% PEET U THE POINT OF BRGINNING, IN COOK cotnrr ILLINOIS )

PARCRL A2:

THAT PART OF LOT & iN COUNTY CLBRK'
SEBCTION 34, TOWNSHIy 23

DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

S DIVISION OF THR BRAST 1/2 OF THE W8ST 1/2 op
“ORTH, RANGE 13, BAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,

COMMENCIRG AT THE CENTBR OV _4FCTIOR 3¢, AFORBSAID; THENCE WEST
WEST CENTBR LINE OF SAID SECLION 34, 1,067.92 FEBT, TO THB

AND ILLINOIS WESTERN RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY; THENCE S0UTH,
FEET, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; "HPNCE CONTINUING SOUTH,
COURSB, 47.s0 FEBT; THENCE NORTHEASTBPLY S50 FERT TO A POINT IN A LINE 420.49 FEET
S0UTH OF AND PARALLEL TO SAID EBAST ANL WE

« SAID POINT
BBING 15 FEBET RAST OF THE POINT OF BEGINNING: THENCE WBST, 1% FEET, TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING, IN Coox COUNTY, ILLINOIS. . :

PARCEL A3:

BASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND BGRESS FOR THE BENBFIT OF FARCEL 1 AND PARCEL 2 AFORESAID,
AS CREATED BY GRANT FROM FIRST AMERICAN

REALTY COMPANY, A CORPORATION OF DELAWARE,
DATBD JANUARY 26, 1967 AND RECORDED JANUARY 30, 1967 Au DOZOMENT 20053110, IN CoOX
CounTY, rLLINOIS.

PARCEL B: (4515 g. RACINE)

PARCEL B1:

CIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS,
AS FOLLOWS .
BEGINNING ON A LINE WHICH

OF SAID. RAST 1/2 OF SRCTION 5,
SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 8,

BAST 1/2 OF SRCTION S, AND

. FROM AND PARALLEL WITH THR WEST LI
THENCE NORTH ALONG SAID LAST DESCRIBED PARALLEL LINE, A DISTANCE OF 87.g5 FEET TO THg
POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

A-2



(506833215 Page: 19 of 26

EXHIBIT A (continued)

PARCEL B2:

THAT PART OF LOT & IN STOCK YARDS SUBDIVISION OF THE BAST 1/2 OF SECTION 5, TOWNSHID
38 RORTH, RANGE 14 ERST OF THE THIRD PRINCEIPAL MERIDIAN, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS .

BEGINNING ON <(H® WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 8, BEING A
PARALLEL WITH BX WEST LINB OF SAID EAST 1/2 OF SB

IS 411.00 FEBT %QP"™. FROM THE SOUTH -LINE OF SAID BAST 1/2 OF SECTICN S; AND RUNNING
THBNCE BAST ALONG A_LTNR WHICH IS 411.00 PBET NORTH FROM AND PARRLLEL WITK THE SOUTH
LINBR OF SAID EAST 1/2 OF SECTION 5. A DISTANCR OF 141.75 FEET; THENCR SQUTH ALONG A
LINE PARALLEL WITH THE '7«8T LINE OF SAID LOT 8, A DISTANCE OF 62.00 FEBT TO A POINT
WHICH IS 349.00 FRET NORTH PinM THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID BAST 1/2 OF SECTION S: THENCE

BAST ALORG A LINE 349.00 FEBY NORTH FROM AND PARALLEL WITH THR SOUTH LINE OF SAID
BAST 1/2 OF SECTION S, A DISTAICE OF 452.55 FEET; THENCE NORTHEASTWARDLY ALONG THE
ARC OF A CIRCLE, CONVEX TO THE SOUTHBAST AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 194.74 FEET A

DISTANCE OF 105.17 FEBT TO A POINIYAICH 1S 376.79 FEET NORTH FROM THE SOUTH LINR AND
831.42 FEET WEST FROM THR EAST LINE CF SAID EAST 1/2 OF SECTION S; THENCE NORTH ALONG

A STRAIGHT LINE, A DISTANCE OF 226.53 ZEE™-TO A POINT WHICH IS €03.72 FEET NORTH FROM

THE SOUTH LINE AND 631.13 FEET WEST FROM THE EAST LINE OF SRID BAST 1/2 OF SECTION 5;

THERCE NORTHWESTWARDLY RLONG THE ARC OF A CLRCLE, CONVEX TO THE NORTHEAST AND HAVING
A RADIUS OF 478.34 FEET, A DISTANCE OF 270.85 FEBT TO A POINT WHICH IS 788.45 FRET
NORTH FROM THE SOUTH LINE AND 1023.77 PEET WESL FIOM THE EAST LINE OF SAID EAST 1/2

OF SECTION 5; THENCE WEST ALONG A LINE 708 .45 FEZ” NORTH FROM AND PARALLEL WITH THE
SOUTH LINE OF SAID BAST 1/2 OF SECTION 5, A DISTANC

"5 QF_S01.77 FEET TO ITS
INTERSRCTION WITH SAID WEST LINE OF LOT 8 ARD THENCE SOUTH ALONG SAID WEST LINE OF
LOT 8, h DISTARCE OF 377.45 FEET TQ THE POINT OF BEGINNING.:

BXCEPTING THEREFROM THAT PART OF IOT 8 IN STOCK YARDS SUBJIVISIOR OF THE BAST 1/2 OF
SECTION 5, TOWNSHIP 38 RORTH, RANGE 14 BAST OF THE THIRD PRIFCTPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, INCLUDED WITHIN A PARCEL OF LAND BOUNDED ANl DSSCRIBED AS FOLLOWS .
BEGINNING ON A LIRE WHICH IS 1122.96 FEBT BAST FROM AND PARALLEI. WITH THE WEST LINE
OF SAID BAST 1/2 OF SECTION 5, AT A POINT THEREON WHICH IS 788,45 /EB) NORTH FROM THE
SOUTH LINE OF SRID LOT 8, SAID SOUTH LOT LINE BEING IDBNTICAL WITH TnP SOUTH LINE OF
» AND RUNNING THENCE EAST ALONG A LINE 788.45 #FET NORTH
CUTH LINE OF SAID EAST 1/2, A DISTANCE OF 20,84 FEET;

LINB 1122.96 FPEET BAST #ROM AND
CTION 5, AT A POINT THEREON WHICH

; THENCE
BORTH ALONG SAID LAST DEBCRIBED PARALLEL LINE, A DISTANCE OF 87.85 FEET TO THE POINT
OF BEGINNING, IN _COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

PARCEL B3 :

EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCELS B1 AND.B2 FOR INGREBSS AND EQRESS CREATED BY GRANT
DATED MARCH 13, 1978 AND RECORDED MARCH 14, 1978 AS DOCUMENT 24361895 FROM AMERICAN

NATIONAL BANK AND TRUST COMPANY OVER AND ACROSS THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PARCELS OF
REAL ESTATE: : : :

A-3



0506833215 Page: 20 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A {continued

R STRIP OF LAND, 20 FEET WIDE, COMPRISED OF A PART QF BACK OF LOTS & 10, AaND 11 1IN -
STOCK YARDS SUBDIVISION OF THE BAST HALF Op SBCTION 6, TOWNSHIp 38 NORTH, RANGE 14
BAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, TILLINOIS, SAID §TRIP OF LAND
BRING 10 PFERT IN WIDTH ON BACH sIpg OF A CENTER LINE (AND A WESTWARD EXTENSION
THERBOF) DBSCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BRGINNING AT THE POINT OF INTERIECTION OF THR WESTEBRLY
LINB OF SAID 10T 13 O AND PARALLEL KITH THE SOUTH

« (8AID POINT oOF INTERSRCTION BRING 124.07
FIIT, MRASURED ALONG SAID PARALLEL LINE

p « BAST FROM THE wamST LINE OF SAID gAST HALF OF
SECTION S), mrm RUNNING THRNCR RAST ALORG SAID PARALLRL LINE A DISTANCE OF 118,20

. TANGBNT TO SAlD LAST DESCRIBRD COURSE,

) A CICLE WHICH 1§ CONVEX
TO THE WORTH, HAS A ANMUS OF 100 PEET AND 18 TANGENT TO THE LAST DESCRIBED COURSE, A

DISTANCE OF s$2.3¢ FENT /I A POINT oOF TANGENT ON THR NORTH LI
BAST ALONG THE HORTH LIVg

AND PARALLEL WITH THR SOUTH LINE OF SAID ]
FEBT'; "THENCE SOUTHRASTWARDLY ALOWG THE ARC OF A CIRCLE
HAVING A RADIUS OF 100 FERT, “a
LINE 1285.0 FBET RAST FROM AND
SECTION S5; anp THENCE SOUTH ALONG THR
BXTENSION THEREOF), A DISTAKCE OF !
FEET NORTH FROM AND PARALLBL WITH THE $§irTH LINE OF

PARCEL B4 :

CAGC, 'AS TRUSTEE UNDER TRUST
AGREEMENTS DATED SEPTEMBER 1, 1965 AND KNOWN AS TRUST PUMBER 22202, AND DATED AUGUST

1, 1968 AND KNOWN AS TRUST WUMBER 27077, OVER ANRD "'ACROSS TUE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED
PARCEL OF RBAL ESTATE :

A PARCEL OF LAND IN LOT 2 IN sTOCK YARDS SUBDIVISION OF THE BAST.1/2 OF SECTION 5,
TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD

PRINCIPAL MERIT(pY . SAID PARCEL BRING
MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS POLLOWS :

FROM THE SOUTH LINE AND 39.45 PFERT EAST FROM THR WEST LINE OF SAID RAgT 1/27¢F
SECTION S; THENCE BASTWARDLY ALONG A STRAIGHT LI

998.32 FEET. NORTH FROM THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID
BETWEEN LOTS 1) AND 12 IN SAaIp STOCK YARD'S SUBDIVISION,
AND 12 BRING ALSO THE EASTERLY LINE
RAILROAD COMPANY) ; THENCE SOUTHWARDLY A1,
LINE BRING THE ARC OF A CIRCLE CONV’EX T

TOT I T TYmoie v s WowASE UD 408 INUINL LLINE Y SAILD NORTHWEST 1/4
OF SAID SECTION 6, SAID POINT BEING 999.39 FEET WEST OF THE EAST LINE OF SAID

NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 6; THENCHE EAST ON A STRAIGHT LI.'N’E PARALLEL TO AND 33 FEET

A-5



(506833215 Page: 21 of 26

—— = UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A (continued

SOUTH OF THE NORTH LINE OF SRID NORTHWBST 1/4 OF SBCTION 6, 108 FBBT TO THE PLACE OF
BEGINNING; IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

PARCBL C4:

THAT PART OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION ¢, TONNSHIP
THIRD PRINCT AL MBRIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, B
BREGINNING AT A #OINT IN THR SOUTH LINE OF WEST PBRSKI
OF THE NORTH LIIB oF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION €,

WRST OF THE BAST LI¥2 OF THR SAID NORTHWEST 1/4;

38 NORTH, RANGE 14 BAST OF THB
OUNDED AND DESCRIBRD AS FOLLOWS ;
WG ROAD WHICH I§ 13 FRET SOUTH
SAID PCINT BEING 691.39 PRET
THENCB SOUTH ALONG A LINE DRAWN AT

RADIUS OP 371 FBET, SAID /CURVE BRING DRAWN PROM

FERT SOUTH OF THR NORTH LINE /8D S09.6 PEET WES

NORTHNBST 1/4; THENCE NORTHRASTEALY' ALONG SAID CURVED LINE TO ITS INTERSRCTION WITH A
LINE DRAWN PARALLEL WITH AND $0.67 #CRT EAST OF

THE AFOREMENTIONBD LINE DRAWN AT
RIGHT-ANGLES TO THE SAID SOUTH LINB-OF WRST PERSHING R

ORD; THENCB RORTH ALONG SAID
PARALLEL LINE A DISTANCE OF 469.79 FbI© MORE OR LESS TO ITS INTBRSRCTION WITH THE
SAID SOUTH LINE OF WRST PERSHING ROAD; THEMZ? WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF WEST

PERSHING RGAD A DISTANCE OF 50 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS

PARCEL (5.

THAT PART OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 6, TOWNSHT. 1 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, BOUDEBL AND DESCRIBED As FOLLOWS ;

HT ASILFR TO THE NORTH LINE OF
THE SAID NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 6 FROM A POINT WHICH 1§

RORTHRAST CORNRR THEREOF, WITH THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NGRTH
NORTHWEST 1/4; THENCE

LINE OF THE SAID NORTHWEST 1/4;

; 1/4; THENCE NORTH ALONG SAID LINE DRAWN AT RIGHT ANGL
:  NORTHWEST 1/4

ILLINOIS
PARCEL C§:

THAT PART OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION &, TOWNSHI
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN .COQK COUNTY
-BEGINNING AT A POINT ON A LINE DRAWN AT
NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 6 FROM A POINT

F 38 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE
+ ILLINOIS, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS .
RIGHT ANGLES TO THE NORTH LINE OF THE SAID
WHICH IS 999.3 PRET WEST OF THE RORTHEAST

A-6



(506833215 Page: 22 of 26

EXHIBIT A (continued)

CORNBR THERBOF, WHICH POINT OF BBUINNING I8 393 PEET SOUTH OF THE NORTH LINE OF THE
SAID NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SBCTION 6; THBNCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG A CURVED LINE CONVEX ToO
TR BAST WIZn /. RADIUS OF 270 PBBT AN ARC DISTANCE OF 149.75 PRBT MORE OR LBSS TO A
POINT IN TRE SO0UTH LINR OF THE NORTH $33 FEET OF THR SRID NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SBCTION ¢,
THE SAID POINT aPyTNNING 47.5 FEET WEST OF THBE SAID LINB DRAWN AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE
NORTH LINE OF TH% 9ath RORTHWEST 1/4; THENCE SOUTHWBSTRRLY ALONG A STRAIGHT LINE A
DISTANCE OF 3.72 pR21 PORE CR LBSS TO A POINT 535,76 FRET SOUTH OF THE NORTH LINE OF
THR SAID NORTHWEST 1/¢ 5¢ FBET WEST OF THR SAID LINB DRAWN AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE
NORTH LINE OF THE SAID NIXTHWBST 1/4; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG A CURVED LINE CONVEX
TO THE SCUTHRAST WITH A RASIDS OF 193.13 PEET AN ARC DISTANCE OF S1.88 FEET MORE OR
LESS TO A POINT IN THE SOUTH WINR OF THE NORTH 573 FERT OF THE SAID NORTHWEST 1/4,
SAID POINT BRING 65.89 PEET WES/C O' THR SAID LINE DRAWN AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE WORTH
LINE OF THE SAID NORTHWEST 1/4 THENCE BAST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTH 573 FEET
OF THE SAID NORTHWEST 1/4 A DISTANCE 'U® 85.89 FEET TO. ITS INTERSBCTION WITH THE

AFOREMENTIONED LINE DRAWN AT RIGHT AiN9’#2 TO THE NORTH LINKE OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF

SBCTION €; THERCE NORTH ALONG SAID LINE DR*'™ AT RIOHT ANGLE A DISTANCE OF 180 FEET
TO THE POINT oOF BEGINNING; IN COOK COUNTY. LLLINOIS.

A-7



(506833215 Page: 23 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT B

e g

PARCBL B: (3%1¢ §. KOSTHRR)

PARCBL E1:

THAT PART QF A TRuCT QF LAND CONSISTING OF PARTS OF LOTS 3, 4, 5,
VACATBD SOUTH KILBORN AYBNUE PER DOCUMBNT NO. 6899208 IN comnTY
THE BAST 1/2 OF THg WEST %/2 OF SRCTION 34, TOWNSHIP
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN OESCRIBED AS POLLOWS:

§, AND THAT PART Op
CLERK'S DIVISION oF
39 NORTH, RANGE 13, BAST OF TuE

‘ BRCTION 34, THENCR HORTH ALONG THE
BAST LINR OF SAID RIGHT-OF -WAY, SAID LINE BBING 256.43 PFEET

BAST OF AND PARALLEL T
THE WEST LINE oOF THE SCUTHRAST 17

1,/47UF THE NORTHWRST 1/4 OFlSAID SECTION 34, FOR A
DISTANRCE oF 689.20 FEET; THENCE SOUTHXAST 203 .96 FERT TO A POINT ON A LINE 460.71

T ANC 28T CENTBRLINE OF SRID SBCTION 34, SAID POINT
BEING 40.00 PEBRY BAST OF THE SAID

RIGHT-OP-%2Y LINE; THENCE EAST PARALLEL 1O SAID
BAST AND WEST CENTBRLINE OF SAID SECTION 34,

417.31 FEET WEST OF ARD PARALLEL TO THE NORTI PNU SOUTH CENTERLINE OF SAID SECTION
+ ALONG THE SAID LINE 489.20 FEFL. TO A POINT ON A LINE, SAID LINE

AND PRARALLEL TO THE BAEL WD WRST CENTERLINE CF SAID
SECTION 34, THBNCE WBST ALONG A LINB 28.4% FEBET SOU

«H OF MD PARALLEL TO EAST AND
WEST CENTBRLINE oOF SAID SBCTION 34, FOR A DISTANCE oF 657.62 FBET, TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING, ALL IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINGIS :

PARCEL g3 - -

EASEMENTS APPURTENANT TO AND -FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 AS SET FORTH AND DEFIMED IN
THE DECLARATION OF ERSEMENTS RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBRRS 20053105 no 20053110 FOR
"INGRESS AND BGRBSS, ALL IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINGCIS :



(506833215 Page: 24 of 26

- UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT C
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Lots 1 throuth 10 and Lots 19 through 26 in Block 1 in Vassar Addition to the
City of Roznalle; Also Block 1 and Lots 1 through 6 and Lots 9 through 16 in
Block 2 and 1ote 1 through 7 in Block 4 in Baxter and Stocking’'s Addition to
the City of Rozballe; ALSO Lots 1 through 14 in Rochslle Union Subdivision in
the Clty of Rockhalie; ALSO Lots 5 and 6 in Baxter’'s Second Addition to the
City of Rochells; ALGA. the Southeapterly Half of Lots 2 and 5 and Lots 3} and 4
all in Block 10 of Braiden's 4th Addition to the City of Rochelle; ALSO that
part of vacated First f2ceet lying Southerly of the Southerly line of Avenue E
and Northerly of the Southerly line of Lot 10 in Block 1 in Vassar Addition
extended Northeasterly to the Westerly line of Block 2 in Baxter & Stocking's
Addition; ALSO That portion of varated Avenue F between the Easterly line of
First Street and the Eagterly iire of the alley on the Easterly side of Block
4; that part of the vacated alley-snBlock 2 lying Hortherly of the Southerly
line of Lots 6 and 11; That part ot-¢le vacated alley along the Easterly side
of Block 1. Tying Northerly of the Southe=ly 1ine of Lot 7, all that part of
vacated Wood Street lying Southerly of Lhe Southerly line of vacated Avenue F
and Northerly of the South line of Lot 7, Aluck 4 extended Westerly all in
Baxter & Stocking‘s Addition to the City ot Rorhelle; ALSO Part of the
Northeast 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4 of Section 2$) in Township 40 North. Range 1
East of the Ird P.M., situated in the City of Roznulle, in Ogle County,
Illinois, described as follows: Beginning at a polit oo the South line of
Avenue E at the Northeast corner of Rochelle Union Subdivision in the City of
Rochelle, thence Southerly along the Easterly line of 3732 Subdivision and
Southerly extension thereof, to the Northwest corner of Toc 11 in Baxter's 2nd
Addition; thence Easterly along the Northerly line of said Pavter's 2nd
RAddition to the Southwesterly line of the Burlington Northern Feilroad; thence
Northwesterly along sald Southwesterly line of said railroad t~ the south line

of Avenue E; thence Westerly along the Southerly line of Avenue E to the point
of beginning, in Ogle County, Illinois.




(506833215 Page: 25 of 26

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT D
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PARCEL 1: THAT PART OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE NORTHWRST 1/4 OF SECTION 13,
TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 1¢, BRST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE SOUTKWEST CORNER OF THE SAID HORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION
13; THENCE NORTH 90 DEGREES 00 MINUTBS BABT, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID
NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 11, 839.68 FEBT TO THE ORIGINAL CENTER LINE OF THE
JOLIET AND CHICAGO ROAD; THENCE NORTH 10 DEGRBRS 318 MINUTES EAST ALONG SAID
ORIGINAJC CENTER LINE S8.13 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEQINNING; THENCE NORTH 20
DEGREES 00 MINUTES WEST, 50 FEET NORTHERLY OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE SAID SOUTH
LINE OF THF NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SBCTION 13, 282.02 FEBT; THENCE NORTH 29 DEGREES 19
MINUTES EAST.20) FEET WESTERLY OF {MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES) AND PARALLEL WITH
THE WESTERLY RIGNT-OP-WAY LINE OF U.§. ROUTE 66A, 962.42 PBET; THENCE NORTH S8
DEGREES 32 MINUTES YAST 414.06 FEET TO THE SAID WBSTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF
U.S. ROUTE NO. 66A; 'TMENCE SOUTH 60 DEGREBS 21 MINUTES RAST 66.04 FEET TO THE
SAID ORIGINAL CENTER LI#® OF THE JOLIBT AND CHICAGO ROAD; THENCE SOUTH 30 DEGREES
38 MINUTES WEST, ALONG JALD ORIGINAL CENTER LINE 1185.61 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING, (EXCEPTING THERBYRCM THAT PART OF THE LAND FALLING WITHIN U. 8. RQUTE

66A {ALSO KNOWN AS THE JOLL®T AND CHICAGO ROAD), PART OF WHICH WAS CONVEYED TO

THE ILLINOIS STATE TOLL HIGHWAY  AUTHORITY BY DOCUMENT R96-022166) IN WILL COUNTY,
ILLINOIS.

PRRCEL 2: A PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED TH THE NORTHWES
37 NORTH, RANGE 10, EAST OF THE THIRD CVANCIPAL MERIDIAN, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE SCOVHWEST CORNER OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF
SAID SECTION 13; THENCE NORTH ALONG THE W8T LINE OF S8AID SECTION 13 A DISTANCE
OF 1399 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH 58 DEGRZS% 32 MINUTES EAST, A DISTANCE OF
1316.9 FEET TO A POIRT THAT IS 200 FEET WESTEKRLY-OF (MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES)
WITH THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF U. S. ROUTE 6¢% {SAID POINT BEING THE
NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE LAND CONVEYED BY DOCUMENT N0, /R70-16561); THENCE SOUTH 29
- DEGREES 39 MINUTES WEST ALONG A LINE THAT IS 200 FEBT WNSTERLY OF (MEASURED AT

RIGHT ANGLES) AND PARALLEL WITH THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY WINE OF SAID ROUTE 664,
A DISTANCE

OF 962.42 FEBET; THENCE BAST ALONG A LIRE THAT 1S S0 FEET NORTH OF AND
PARALLEL TO THE SOUTH LINE OF ‘THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTIOR 1), A DISTANCE OF
282.14 FEET TO THE ORIGINAL CENTER LINE OF THE 'JOLIET AND CHIC7:30 \ROAD; THENCE
SOUTH 30 DEGREES 38 MINUTES WEST ALONG SATD ORIGINAL CENTER LINW. A UISTARCE OF
58.13 FEET TC THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 13; ‘IMENCE WEST
ALONG THE SOUTH LINE CF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 A DISTANCE OF 899.66 FEET 40 THE POINT
OF BEGINNING, (EXCEPTING THEREFROM THAT PART OF THE LAND FALLING WITHI~.J. §.
ROUTE 66A, (ALSO KNOWN AS THE JOLIET AND CHYICAGO ROAD) PART OF WHICH WAS CONVEYED

TO THE ILLINGIS STATE TOLL HIGHWAY AUTHORITY BY DOCUMENT R96-022166) IN WILL
COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

T 1/4 OF SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP

PARCEL 3: THAT PART OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH,
"RANGE 10 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL, MERIDIAN DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT
THE NORTHWEBT CORNER OF SAID SOUTHWEST QUARTER; THENCE 'NORTH 66 DEGREES. 26

MINUTES 0% SECONDS EAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID SOUTHWEST QUARTER 464 .53

FEET FOR THE POINT OF BEGINNING: THENCE CONTINUING NORTH 88 DEGRRES 26 MINUTES 09
SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID NORTH LINE 384.22 FBET TO THE WBSTERLY LINE OF JOLIET ROAD;
THENCE SOUTH 28 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 24 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID WESTERLY LINE 190.00
FEET; THENCE NORTH 61 DEGREES 55 MINUTES 36 SECONDS WEST 333.95 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING, (EXCEPTING THEREFROM THAT PART OF THE LAND FALLING WITHIN U. §. ROUTE &6a
{ALSO KNOWN AS THE JOLIET ROAD), PART OF WHICH WAS CCNVEYED To THE ILLINOIS STATE
TOLL HIGHWAY AUTHORITY BY DOCUMENT R96-022166} IN WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P-“!\ Ca-13-104- 0 P@dm&;% NN R Qmﬁ .‘?Jo\‘.\\g)broow;. TL



(506833215 Page: 26 of 26

- DISTANCR OF 292.86 FRET TO A POINT

- UNOFFICIAL COPY ~ = — —

EXHIBIT A (continued)

TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, ALL IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

PRRCBL C: (2102 w, PERSHING) - )

PARCBL C1:

THAT PART OF THa "ORTHWRST 1/4 OF SBCTION ¢, TOWNSHIP 33 NORTH, RANOE 14 BRAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL FARLDIAN, IR COOK CouNTY, ILLINOLS, DESCRIBRD Ag FOLLOWS BEGINNING
AT A POINT IN LINU IPRALLRL To AND 33 PRET SouTH OF THR NORTH LINB AND 641.32 PEET
WEST OF THE RAST LINB 07 salp NORTHWEST 1/4 op SECTION §; THENCE SQUTH ar RIGHT
ARGLES TO SAID PARALLEL ".ItR 310 FBET; THERNC

18.36 FBET TO A POINT WHICH 1s 735.96 PEET SOUTH OF THE NORTH LINE AND 50% .5 FEET
¥8ST OF THR RAST LINE OF SAID NORTYInRST 1/4

OF SBCTION & THENCE NORTH ON A LINR AT
RIGHT™ ARGLES TO A LINE PARALLEL TO W) 31 pERT SOUTH OF THg RORTH LINR oF SAID
NORTHWBST 1/4 op SBECTION ¢, DISTANCE (P 292.86¢ FEET; THENCE WBST on LAST DESCRIBED
PARALLEL LINE BEING ALSO THR SOUTH LINE oF "TST 39TH STRERT
OF BEGINNING; IN COOK CouNTY, ILLIRNOIS

PARCEL C2-:

THAT PART OF THR NORTHEAST 1/4 GF THE NORTHWEST 1/ OF_SEBCTION 6, TOWNSHIP 1g RORTH,
RANGE 14 BAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN QouK ComTY, ILLINOIS, BOUNDED AND
DESCRIBED As FOLLOWS : BEGINNING RT A POINT 13 &

AND PARALLRL WIi% g NORTH LINE OF THg
A DISTANCE OF 132.5 FEET TU & POINT; THENCE SOUTH
LB OF 90 DEGREES WITH LAST DBSCRIBED LINE A
; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG A CURYED. LINE CONVEX
0 FEET TO A POINT 1335 FEET BAST OV THE LagT
RIGHT ANGLES THERETO; SAID porNT PETWA 199 .19

8T 1/4; “MENCE NORTH

RORTHEAST 1/¢ OF saID NORTHWEST 1/4
ALONG A STRAIGHT LINE MAXING AN ANG

66.19 FEET TO TR PLACE OF BEQINNING; 00K
COUNTY, ILLINQIS -

PARCEL C3:

THAT PART OF THR NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION ¢,
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ' ILLINOIS, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS. BEQINNING
AT A POINT 33 FRET SOUTH OF THE NORTH LINE

OF SAID SECTION 6, SAID POINT BEING 995.3
NORTHWEST 1/4 op SECTION 6; THENCR mAgT o



